Eastside Fire & Rescue
Board of Directors

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into by and between KING COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 10, King County, Washington (“District 10”), KING
COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT 38, King County, Washington (“District 38”), the CITY OF
ISSAQUAH, Washington (“Issaquah”), the CITY OF NORTH BEND, Washington (“North
Bend”), and the CITY OF SAMMAMISH, Washington (“Washington”), all Washington
municipal corporations (collectively, the “Parties”).

RECITALS
A. On January 1, 1999, Eastside Fire & Rescue was created by interlocal
agreement pursuant to Chapter 39.34 RCW.

B. In December 2007, the Parties amended and replaced the original
interlocal agreement, as amended, with the Eastside Fire & Rescue Interlocal
Agreement, which extended the operation of Eastside Fire & Rescue to December 31,
2014 (“2007 Interlocal Agreement”).

C. In January 2014, the Parties amended and replaced the 2007 Interlocal
Agreement, as amended, with another Eastside Fire & Rescue Interlocal Agreement,
which extended the operation of Eastside Fire & Rescue to December 31, 2021
(“Interlocal Agreement”).

D. In March 2017, the Parties desire to extend the operation of Eastside Fire
& Rescue from December 31, 2021 to December 31, 2026, an extension of five years,
and to replace successive seven year renewals with successive ten year renewals.

AMENDMENT
In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained in the

Interlocal Agreement, the Parties agree to the following amendments:

i Amendment of Section 2, Term: REPLACE IN ITS ENTIRITY WITH:
“This Agreement shall be effective on January 1, 2015, and shall terminate
on December 31, 2026. It shall be renewed automatically thereafter for
successive ten-year terms.”

2. Amendment of Section 16.1, Right to Withdraw: REPLACE IN ITS
ENTIRITY WITH: “Any party may withdraw from the Joint Fire Department
at the end of the initial twelve-year term, or at the end of any successive
ten-year term, by filing with the other Parties a notice of withdrawal in
January of 2024 or in January of the eighth year of any succeeding term,
as applicable.”

2017 EF&R Interlocal Agreement Amendment — Signature Copy



41
42
43
44
45
46

47
48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68

3 Amendment of Exhibit A, 14, Phase In/Calculation Years: ADD THE
FOLLOWING AS THE LAST TWO SENTENCES: “Subsequent updates
to the formula shall occur before May 30th, of every second year,
beginning in 2022. Updates shall be recalculated utilizing the most
recently available yearly data for NORCOM dispatch incidents and King
County Assessed Valuations.”

CITY OF ISSAQUAH

\
By “#t/’ —
Date ?//30! (F—

CITY OF NORTH BEND

BY@,M

Date {/50,//:7 ¥

CITY OF SAMMAMISH

o (gt )

Date 5731|2017

E DISTRICT NO. 10

j"/;‘?//')

FIRE DISTR)CT 38 2
By ‘4

=
s7§///'7
K F

Date

2017 EF&R Interlocal Agreement Amendment — Signature Copy



